(a)  Market risk (cont’d)

(i)  Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Foreign currency exposure (cont’d)

RMB RM Total
RM RM RM

The Company

2018

Financial assets

Other receivables (N1)  126,626  –  126,626
Cash and bank balances  –  9,081,866  9,081,866

 126,626  9,081,866  9,208,492

Financial liabilities

Other payables  –  (93,798)  (93,798)
Dividend payable  –  (4,398,100)  (4,398,100)

 –  (4,491,898)  (4,491,898)

Net financial assets  126,626  4,589,968  4,716,594
Less : Net financial assets denominated in the
   Company’s functional currency  –  (4,589,968)  (4,589,968)

Currency exposure  126,626  –  126,626

N1 – Excluding deposits, prepayments and certain receivables
N2 – Excluding deposit and certain payables

114 Annual Report 2019

Poh Huat Resources Holdings Berhad

34. FiNANCiAl iNSTRuMENTS (CONT’d)

34.1 Financial risk management policies (cont’d)

(a) Market risk (cont’d)

(i)  Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign
currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:

The group The Company

2019 2018 2019 2018
RM RM RM RM

Effects on profit after tax

AUD / RM

– strengthened by 5%  30  –  –  –
– weakened by 5%  (30)  –  –  –

EURO / RM

– strengthened by 5%  –  (1,334)  –  –
– weakened by 5%  –  1,334  –  –

RMB / RM

– strengthened by 5%  1,408  2,627  3,735  4,812
– weakened by 5%  (1,408)  (2,627)  (3,735)  (4,812)

SGD / RM

– strengthened by 5%  22,575  37,395  –  –
– weakened by 5%  (22,575)  (37,395)  –  –

USD / RM

– strengthened by 5%  1,778,079  1,459,089  –  –
– weakened by 5%  (1,778,079)  (1,459,089)  –  –

VND / RM

– strengthened by 5%  38  –  –  –
– weakened by 5%  (38)  –  –  –

RAND / RM

– strengthened by 5%  1,119  754  –  –
– weakened by 5%  (1,119)  (754)  –  –

Notes to
The Financial Statements
For The Financial year Ended 31 October 2019 (cont’d)

115Annual Report 2019

Poh Huat Resources Holdings Berhad

34. FiNANCiAl iNSTRuMENTS (CONT’d)

34.1 Financial risk management policies (cont’d)

(a) Market risk (cont’d)

(ii) interest rate risk

The Group’s fixed deposits with licensed banks and borrowings are carried at amortised cost. Therefore,
they are not subject to interest rate risk as defined MFRS 7 since neither the carrying amount nor the
future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

(iii) Equity price risk